An annual fee of four hundred dollars ($400) paid to the 8 

department of transportation shall exempt the payor from the necessity of paying single trip permit 9 

fees for non-divisible construction equipment loads, boats, or marine assets of less than one 10 

hundred thirty thousand pounds (130,000 lbs.) as found in subsection (c). However, payment of the 11 

fee shall not be deemed to authorize noncompliance with the rules and regulations promulgated by 12 

the department of transportation entitled “rules and regulations regarding overweight and oversize 13

[...]

to a minimum overall length of fifty-five feet (55′), a maximum overall length of eighty feet (80′), 21 

a maximum width of twelve feet four inches (12′ 4″), a maximum gross weight of one hundred 22 

thirty thousand pounds (130,000 lbs.), and a maximum axle weight of twenty-five thousand pounds 23 

(25,000 lbs.); provided, that the department of transportation, with respect to highways under its 24 

jurisdiction, may, in its discretion and upon application and for good cause shown, approve the 25 

issuance of a single trip non-divisible permit authorizing the applicant to exceed one hundred thirty 26

[...]

capacity for the weight specified on the application. 33 

(f) Permission to travel is always subject to weather and road conditions. The following 34 

restrictions on travel times shall apply to all vehicles over eight feet six inches (8′ 6″) wide, over 1 

eighty feet (80′) long, or over one hundred thirty thousand pounds (130,000 lbs.): 2 

(1) Freeways and arterial roadways. 3 

No travel will be allowed between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m. or between 3:00 4 

p.m. and 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. 5 

(2) [Deleted by P.L. 2022, ch. 178, § 1 and P.L. 2022, ch. 179, § 1.] 6